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THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE IS THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2018 IBC).

THE DRAWINGS INDICATE LOCATION, DIMENSIONS, REFERENCE, AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. THE DRAWINGS DO
NOT INDICATE EVERY CONDITION. WORK NOT PARTICULARLY DETAILED SHALL BE OF CONSTRUCTION SIMILAR TO PARTS THAT
ARE DETAILED.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS. WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE
REPORTED TO ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.

DETAILED DRAWINGS AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.

CONCRETE AND BRICK DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO THE FACE OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY AND TO THE FACE OF ROUGH
OPENINGS.

PARTITION DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO THE FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DOOR OPENING LOCATIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO ROUGH OPENING OR CENTERLINE OF OPENING.

WHERE NO MATERIAL NOTES OCCUR, THE GRAPHIC MATERIAL INDICATION SHALL INDICATE MATERIAL TYPES AND ITEMS. SEE
SYMBOL AND MATERIALS LIST ON THIS SHEET.

THE U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY MUST BE NOTIFIED 10 WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE FOR ALL RENOVATIONS
THAT DISTURB 260 L.F. /160 SQ. FT. /35 CU. FT. OF ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS.

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (A.D.AA.G.),
ICC/ANSI A117.1-2010 (2018 IBC SECTION 1101).

PROVIDE LANDINGS AND FLOOR LEVELS AT DOORS THAT COMPLY WITH THE 2018 IBC SECTION 1003.5/1010.1.6/1010.1.7.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ALL DRAWINGS, NOTES WHICH DO NOT READ "N.L.C.", "EXISTING", OR "EXISTING TO REMAIN", OR
"BY OTHERS" SHALL INDICATE NEW WORK WHICH SHALL BE CONTRACTOR FURNISHED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED.

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL KEEP ALL AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS. AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS
COMPLETE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FINAL CLEAN UP.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH
THE WORK. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 714.4.1 AND
714.4.1.2. PROVIDE A FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM APPROPRIATE FOR THE WORK BEING PERFORMED. PAINTABLE SEALANT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT ALL EXPOSED AREAS. PROVIDE COPIES OF THE SPECIFIC FIRE-STOP SYSTEMS PROPOSED FOR USE IN THIS
PROJECT AT PENETRATIONS OF ONE-HOUR WALLS OR TWO-HOUR SHAFTS AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES, FOR APPROVAL AND
INSPECTION USE BY THE FIRE AND STRUCTURAL INSPECTORS. ASSEMBLIES SHALL SHOW ALL REQUIRED COMPONENTS AND
METHOD OF INSTALLATION TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED FIRE-STOP RATINGS AS SYSTEM BEING PENETRATED.

THIS SPACE MAY NOT BE OCCUPIED UNTIL IT RECEIVES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CORE DRILL WITHOUT VERIFYING LOCATION OF CONCRETE REINFORCING.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES NECESSARY TO EXECUTE THE INTENT OF THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE EXTERNALLY OR INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED BY THE PREMISES' WIRING, STORAGE BATTERIES AND, BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 1013.

PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE MILLWORK AND WALL-ATTACHED ITEMS AS SHOWN IN PLANS.
ALL EXITS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. 2018
IBC, SECTION 1010.1.9.

EXIT WAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE
PREMISES' WIRING SYSTEM, 2018 IBC SECTION 1008.

COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS, ROUTING, AND FIELD VERIFICATION.

WHERE NEW CONSTRUCTION JOINS WITH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, ALIGN FINISHED SURFACE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE COPY OF FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING ASSEMBLIES TO THE STRUCTURAL INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION OF
TESTING/LISTING COMPLIANCE AND TO INSPECT ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION THEREWITH.

COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH OWNER.

FIRE SPRINKLER AND ALARM MODIFICATIONS REQUIRE SEPARATE APPLICATION AND PLAN SUBMITTALS PRIOR TO PERFORMING
WORK. ALL LIFE-SAFETY FEATURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE AND STRUCTURAL INSPECTORS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.
ALL CONSTRUCTION ADDENDA, CHANGE ORDERS, OR DESIGN CLARIFICATIONS TO THOSE ITEMS REGULATED BY THE CODES
MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH ANY OF THE
PROPOSED WORK RELATED TO THE PROPOSED FIELD CHANGE.

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 808.1.1.1 AND ASTM C 635 AND ASTM C
636.

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 720.

HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY
TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE AT 34" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND. 2018 IBC SECTION 1010.1.9.
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE USED IN CONCEALED SPACES UNLESS EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 2018 IBC
SECTION 717.5 1S PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL INSPECTOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND TRIM SHALL BE RESTRICTED BY COMBUSTIBILITY AND THE FLAME PROPAGATION PERFORMANCE
CRITERIA OF NFPA 701, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 IBC SECTION 806. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
FOR DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND TRIM, INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE SECTION AS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT
AVAILABLE AT PROJECT SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE EVIDENCE OF CODE COMPLIANCE OF RATING OF WALL AND CEILING
FINISH MATERIALS AT CONSTRUCTION SITE FOR REVIEW BY FIRE AND STRUCTURAL FIELD INSPECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
2018 IBC SECTION 803 AND TABLE 803.13.

ACCESS TO MECHANICAL APPLIANCES INSTALLED IN UNDER-FLOOR AREAS, IN ATTIC SPACES AND ON ROOFS OR ELEVATED
STRUCTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

CONTROLS, OPERATING MECHANISMS AND HARDWARE INTENDED FOR OPERATION BY THE OCCUPANT, INCLUDING SWITCHES
THAT CONTROL LIGHTING AND ACCESSIBLE.

VENTILATION AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE AND THE
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.
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A10 OVERALL PLANS

A23 ROOF PLAN

A51 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AT1 STAIR & CANOPY

A72 ELEVATOR DETAILS

AT79 STAIR DETAILS

A82 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES

MECHANICAL

M00.1 MECHANICAL COVER SHEET

M11.1 HVAC FIRST FLOOR PLAN

M12.1 HVAC NEW FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS
M20.1 HVAC DETAILS AND SCHEDULES
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E10.1 ELECTRICAL OVERALL PLAN
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS AND NEW
ELEVATOR SHAFT AT THE EXISTING SHOP BUILDING ON THE
DISTRICT 3 CAMPUS. THE PURPOSE IS TO PREPARE THE
BUILDING TO HAVE ACCESS TO THE SECOND FLOOR FOR
POSSIBLE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS IN THE FUTURE.

THE WORK INCLUDES:

. RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING STAIRWAY

. NEW EXTERIOR DOOR AND LANDING INFILL TO
ACCOMMODATE RELOCATED STAIRWAY

. NEW STAIRWAY AT BUILDING ENTRY

. NEW CANOPY AT BUILDING ENTRY

. REPLACE EXISTING CONVEYING SYSTEM WITH NEW

ELEVATOR. THIS INCLUDES DEMOLITION OF EXISTING
SLAB AND ROOF TO ACCOMMODATE ELEVATOR SHAFT
REQUIREMENTS PER MFG.

. NEW DOOR AT EXITING FIRST LEVEL LOBBY

. PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY, A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL
BE INSTALLED.

CODE DATA

CODE REFERENCES ARE THOSE CURRENTLY ADOPTED BY CITY
OF BOISE.

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
AR NTERNATIONA 2 NSERVATION CODE (IECC)

BN 4 Ty (IMC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC) A
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)

2018 IEBC COMPLIANCE PATH: OPTION 2: WORK FOR
ALTERATION, CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OR ADDITION OF ALL
EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL BE

DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WORK AREA COMPLIANCE
METHOD GIVEN IN CHAPTERS 6 THROUGH 12.

PROJECT ADDRESS:

CEIBIN

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

8150 WEST CHINDEN BOULEVARD
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE AND

(NO CHANGE)

ll- B (NO CHANGE)
OCCUPANCY GROUFP: F1 (EXISTING)
NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 (NO CHANGE)

BUILDING AREA: 34.165 SF (NO CHANGE)

FIRE SPRINKLER: NO (FUTURE WITH TENANT
IMPROVEMENT)
OCCUPANCY LOADING: 110 (NO CHANGEA
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LEGEND:

SCREENED LINES INDICATE EXISTING ASSEMBLIES/SYSTEMS
TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

INDICATES ASSEMBLIES/SYSTEMS TO BE CONSTRUCTED

DOOR NUMBER, RE: A82 DOOR SCHEDULE

_ EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. NO WORK SCHEDULED.
FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

GENERAL NOTES:

FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION (100.00) IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

GC TO VERIFY ALL AS-BUILT DIMENSION ON SITE

THE HINGE SIDE OF ALL DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE MOUNTED 4" FROM
ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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07 33-06 LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE, SEE SHEET A41
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